OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE & CUSTOMS TOWN CENTRE: N-5: CIDCO: AURANGABAD - 431 030

TRADE NOTICE : NO. 15/CEX/2008 (Sr.No.13/GEN/2008 DATED 26.09.2008)

Considering the increase recorded in the exports during last few years and the demand of manufacturer-exporters and merchant exporters holding status certificates issued by the Directorates General of Foreign Trade in the Ministry of Commerce & Industry, New Delhi, it is held essential to specify the places for setting up of warehouses for the purpose of export of goods under sub-rule (2) of Rule 20 of Central Excise Rules, 2002.

2/- Therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Central Board of Excise and Customs, Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, New Delhi vide Circular No. 579/16/2001-CX dtd. 26.06.2001 issued under sub-rule(2) of Rule 20 of the Central Excise Rules, 2002 (earlier known as Central Excise (No.2) Rules, 2001), I the undersigned hereby declare the following place for export warehousing for the purpose of registration of warehouse under Rule 9 of Central Excise Rules, 2002.

Village : WALUJ (including MIDC Waluj),

Taluka : Gangapur, Disttrict : Aurangabad

State : Maharashtra

3/ As regards the procedures, the same are prescribed under Rule 20 of Central Excise Rules, 2002 read with Chapter 10 of the CBEC's Excise Manual of Supplementary Instructions and the Board Circulars issued under F.No. 579/16/2001-CX dtd. 26.06.2001 and 581/18/2001-CX dtd. 29.06.2001.

The Trade Associations are requested to circulate amongst their member constituents.

(ARUN SAHU) COMMISSIONER

F.No.VGN(30) 146/TD/2008 Aurangabad, the 26.09.2008.

Copy submitted to :- The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise & Customs, Nagpur Zone, Nagpur.

- Copy to
- :- The Commissioner (Appeal), Central Excise & Customs, Aurangabad.
- :- All Divisional Dy./Asstt. Commissioner, Central Excise & Customs, Ahmednagar, Nanded, ICD Waluj/Maliwada.